

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT
Case No. 03-1690-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TYRONE L. DUBOSE,
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN
INNOCENCE PROJECT OF THE FRANK J.
REMINGTON CENTER, UNIVERSITY OF
WISCONSIN LAW SCHOOL**

KEITH A. FINDLEY
Bar No. 01019121

JOHN A. PRAY
Bar No. 1012149

BYRON C. LICHSTEIN
Bar No. 1048483

Amicus Curiae
Wisconsin Innocence Project
Frank J. Remington Center
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 262-4763

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
SHOW-UP IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE SHOULD BE INADMISSIBLE IF IT IS COLLECTED USING “UNNECESSARILY SUGGESTIVE” PROCEDURES, AND THE RELIABILITY PRONG SHOULD BE ELIMINATED.....	4
A. Jurors tend to misjudge eyewitness accuracy and traditional safeguards are insufficient to counteract this tendency.....	4
B. Admissibility should turn on whether an identification was the product of an unnecessarily suggestive procedure.....	5
C. Unnecessary suggestiveness can be assessed objectively on the basis of factors identified in the social science research.....	8
1. Show-ups should be limited to those circumstances where they are necessary.....	8
2. When necessary, show-ups should be conducted in as non-suggestive a manner as possible.....	9
3. Witnesses must be instructed appropriately.....	10
4. No suspect should ever be shown to a witness more than once.....	11
5. For non-show-up identifications, double- blind sequential photo array and lineup procedures should be used whenever possible.....	11

6. In a lineup or photo array, appropriate non-suspect fillers must be chosen.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 650 N.E.2d 1257 (Mass. 1995)	3
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	6, 7
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	6
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 423 N.E.2d 379 (NY 1981)	3
<i>State v. Avery</i> , No. 86-1831-CR, Slip op., 1987 WL 267394 (Ct. App. 1986)(unpublished opinion)	2, 3
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 2004 WI App. 88	11
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	6
<i>United States v. Telfair</i> , 469 F.2d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	5

Other Authorities

- Avery Task Force, *Eyewitness Identification Procedure Recommendations*, available at <http://www.law.wisc.edu/FJR/innocence/EyewitnessGuidelines.htm> 8, 12
- J.C. Bucci, “Revisiting Expert Testimony on the Reliability of Eyewitness Identification,” 7 *Suffolk J. Trial & App. Adv.* 1 (2002)..... 4
- Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, The Innocence Project, at <http://www.innocenceproject.org>..... 1
- Samuel Gross, et al., “Exonerations in the United States: 1989-2003” available at <http://www.law.umich.edu/NewsAndInfo/exonerations-in-us.pdf>..... 1
- Michael Leippe, “The Case for Expert Testimony about Eyewitness Memory,” 1 *Psych. Pub. Pol. and L.* 909, 923-925 (1995)..... 5
- New Jersey Attorney General’s Eyewitness Guidelines, available at www.psychology.iastate.edu/faculty/gwells/njguidelines.pdf..... 8
- Benjamin Rosenberg, “Rethinking the Right to Due Process in Connection with Pretrial Identification Procedures: An Analysis and Proposal,” 79 *Ky.L.J.* 259 (1991) 7
- Scheck, Neufeld & Dwyer, ACTUAL INNOCENCE (2000)..... 1
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence after Trial* (1996) 1
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement* (1999)..... 8

Gary Wells & A.L. Bradfield, “‘Good, You Identified the Suspect’: Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts their Reports of the Witnessing Experience,” 83 *J. of Applied Psych.* 360 (1998)..... 7

Gary Wells & Elizabeth Olson, “Eyewitness Testimony,” 54 *Annual Rev. of Psych.* 277 (2003)..... 4, 10, 12

Gary Wells, et al., “Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads,” 22 *L. & Hum. Behav.* 14 (1998) 5, 6, 7, 8

Gary Wells, et al., “The Damaging Effect of Confirming Feedback on the Relation between Eyewitness Certainty and Identification Accuracy,” 87 *J. of App. Psych.* 112 (2002) 7

Wisconsin Innocence Project,
Wrongful Convictions in Wisconsin, at
<http://www.law.wisc.edu/FJR/innocence/wrongconvwisc.pdf>..... 1
